
Agenda

Audit and Governance 
Committee

Date: Wednesday 16 December 2015

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services 
Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Audit and Governance Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor James Fry

Vice-Chair Councillor Jean Fooks

Councillor Van Coulter
Councillor Roy Darke
Councillor Chewe Munkonge
Councillor Michele Paule
Councillor David Thomas

The quorum for this meeting is three members.  Substitutes are permitted





AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3  SETTING OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2016-2017 9 - 28
Report of the Head of Financial Services

Purpose:
To set the “Council Tax Base” for 2016/17 as required by section 33 of The 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012.

Recommendations:    
The Audit and Governance Committee are recommended to agree:   

a) that the 2016/17 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a 
whole is set at 43,665.1 (as shown in Appendix 1)

b) that the projected level of collection is set at 98% 
c) that the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished Area of 

the City (as shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows:

Unparished Area of the City 36,468.2
Littlemore Parish 1,730.4
Old Marston Parish 1,269.1
Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish 1,418.6
Blackbird Leys Parish 2,778.8
City Council Total 43,665.1

4  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 DECEMBER 
UPDATE

29 - 36

Audit and Governance Committee Progress Report

Purpose:
To provide an overview of the stage reached in the 2015/16 audit and ensure 
the audit is aligned with the Committee’s expectations.

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to note the report.

5  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR YEAR END 31 MARCH 2015 37 - 48
The Annual Audit letter presented by the Council’s external auditors Ernst & 
Young.

Purpose:
To set out the key issues arising from the work of the external auditors.

Recommendation:



The Committee is asked to note the Annual Audit letter.

6  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING 49 - 58
Local Government Audit Committee briefing presented by the Council’s 
external auditors, Ernst & Young.

7  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT HALF YEAR SUMMARY 59 - 70
The Head of Financial Services will present the Half Year Summary report of 
the Council’s previous internal auditors PriceWaterhouseCoopers.

Purpose:
The report outlines the internal audit work PriceWaterhouseCoopers have 
carried out for the six months ended 30 September 2015.

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to note the report.

8  BDO INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT, QUARTER 2 
2015/16

71 - 84

The Head of Financial Services will present the Half Year Summary report of 
the Council’s previous internal auditors BDO.

Purpose:
This report is intended to inform the Audit and Governance Committee of 
progress made against the 2015/16 internal audit plan which was approved 
by Audit and Governance Committee on 23 April 2015.

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to note the report.

9  BDO INTERNAL AUDIT: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REPORT 85 - 106
Accounts Payable report presented by the Council’s internal auditors BDO.

Purpose:
To review the design and effectiveness of controls in relation to accounts 
receivable and accounts payable activity to provide assurance over the 
accuracy, completeness and timeliness of transactions undertaken.

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to note the report.

10  BDO INTERNAL AUDIT: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE REPORT 107 - 130
Accounts Receivable report presented by the Council’s internal auditors 
BDO.

Purpose:
To review the design and effectiveness of controls in relation to accounts 
receivable and accounts payable activity to provide assurance over the 
accuracy, completeness and timeliness of transactions undertaken.

Recommendation:



The Committee is asked to note the report.

11  PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS: QUARTER 2 2015/16

131 - 138

Report of the Head of Financial Services

Purpose:
To report progress on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations.

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to note progress with the recommendations listed in 
Appendix A.

12  RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 2 
2015/16

139 - 146

Report of the Head of Financial Services

Purpose:
To update the Committee on both corporate and service risks as at the end of 
Quarter 2, 30 September 2015.

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report, in particular the 
new Corporate Risk around the Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in 
paragraphs 8 and 9.

13  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 147 - 152
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2015.    

14  DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS
The Committee will meet at 6.00pm in the Town Hall on the following dates:

1 March 2016



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsors
[...]
se of report:  To set the “Council Tax Base” for 2016/17 as 
required by section 33 of The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012.

Key decision:                   No

Executive lead member: Cllr. Ed Turner

Policy Framework: No

Recommendations:    The Audit and Governance Committee are 
recommended to agree:   

a) that the 2016/17 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole 
is set at 43,665.1 (as shown in Appendix 1)

b) that the projected level of collection is set at 98% 
c)  that the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished Area of the City 
(as shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows:

Unparished Area of the City 36,468.2
Littlemore Parish   1,730.4
Old Marston Parish   1,269.1
Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish   1,418.6
Blackbird Leys Parish   2,778.8
City Council Total 43,665.1

Appendix 1      Oxford City Council Tax Base 2016-17
Appendix 2   Parish Councils’ Tax Base 2016-17
Appendix 3   Dwellings by valuation band at 30th Nov 2015
Appendix 4   Growth in dwellings
Appendix 5   Risk Register

9

Agenda Item 3



2

Background

1 Responsibility for setting the Council Tax Base for the City Council’s 
area as a whole and for the individual parishes is delegated to the Audit 
and Governance Committee.

2 The Tax Base is the estimate of the taxable capacity of the area for the 
period. The numbers of dwellings in each valuation band are converted 
to Band D equivalents. The starting point is the current number of 
dwellings, exemptions and discounts as at Nov 30th 2015 and 
projections are then made for expected movements over the period 
December 1st 2015 – March 31st 2017. Separate calculations are 
required for a) the whole of the Authority’s area and b) the individual 
Parishes and the Unparished area of the City. The Tax Base is used by 
the Council to calculate the yield from Council Tax for 2016/17, and by 
Oxfordshire County Council and the Police and
[...]
x Benefit) 
to the current figure of 6,744. This is due to a fall in the 
number of households claiming Council Tax Support as a 

11



4

result of Oxford’s economy recovering well over the last few 
years.    

Calculation method
5 The method used to calculate the Tax Base is prescribed by the Local 

Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012 (SI 
2012/2914). The basic calculation is as follows:

 Number of dwellings in each of the valuation bands

 Less Exempt dwellings
 Dwellings eligible for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme
 Disabled reductions
 Discounts (25% and 50%)

 Convert to Band D equivalents

 Adjust for projected collection rate.

6 Appendices 1 and 2 attached set out the requisite calculations for the 
Authority as a whole as well for the Parished and Unparished areas of 
the City. Table 1 below summarises the Tax Bases.

Table 1.
Council Tax Bases

2016/17 2015/16 Change

Nos Nos Nos %
Unparished Area 36,468.2 35,683.1 785.1  2.2
Littlemore 1,730.4 1,663.1 67.3  4.0
Old Marston 1,269.1 1,220.9 48.2  3.9
Risinghurst and 
Sandhills

1,418.6 1,397.4 21.2  1.5

Blackbird Leys 2.778.8 2,694.2 84.6  3.1

City Council Total 43,665.1 42,658.7 1,006.4  2.4

Reasons for increase in Council Tax Base
7 The calculated figure of 43,665.1 for the overall Tax Base for 2016/17 

represents an increase of 2.4% on the 2015/16 figure. The main 
reasons for this are:
a) a slow, but steady, growth in the overall number of dwellings. As at 

November 30th 2014 dwellings totalled 59,561. Twelve months later 
this had grown to 60,101 (an increase of 0.91%)

12



5

b) a reduction in the estimate of the number of dwellings entitled to 
discounts under the Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 7,079 in 
2015/16 to 6,744 in 2016/17 ( a reduction of 4.73%). 

 c)   the reduction of the non-collection allowance from 2.5% to 2% (see 
para 4 (ii) above) 

Risk Implications
8  A risk assessment has been undertaken and the risk register is 

attached at Appendix 5
[...]

Wood).
Mitigating control owner: 
Nigel Kennedy

Collection rate 
remains as on 
course as 
possible to 
minimise the 
possibility of 
shortfall.
Monthly reviews.

28



Oxford City Council
Audit and Governance Committee Progress Report

16 December 2015

29

Agenda Item 4



Audit and Governance Committee
Oxford City Council
Town Hall
St Aldates
Oxford
OX1 1BX

16 December 2015

Dear Committee Member

Audit Progress Report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report. Its purpose is to provide the
Committee with an overview of the progress that we have made with the work that we
need to complete during the 2015/16 audit. This report is a key mechanism in ensuring
that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations. We will bring a
progress report to each Committee except for those where we will bring the Audit Plan or
the Audit Results Report.

Our audit is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and
Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd,
auditing standards and other professional requirements.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether
there are other matters which you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Mick West
Director
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

30



EY ÷ i

Contents
2015/16 audit .........................................................................................2
Timetable ...............................................................................................4

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued ‘‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and
audited bodies 2015-16’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body and via the PSAA website
(www.psaa.co.uk)
The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed audi
[...]
r 2015 

SIGN OFF 

TIMETABLE 

128

mailto:giorgia.nuttall@bdo.cuo.uk


BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO 

International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 

member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO 

LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within the 

international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2015 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                    

To:  Audit & Governance Committee

Date:  16 December 2015

Item No:   

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Title of Report:  Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report:  To report progress on the implementation of internal and 
external audit recommendations.

Key decision:  No

Executive Lead Member: Councillor Ed Turner

Policy Framework:  Corporate Plan – Efficient, Effective Council

Recommendation(s):  The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to 
note progress with the recommendations listed in Appendix A.

Appendix A – Internal and External Audit Recommendation Tracker

Background
1. The outcomes of all internal and external audit reports are reported to this 

Committee. Each report includes recommendations or agreed actions, a 
summary of those recommendations which remain outstanding together 
with updated management responses is provided in Appendix A.

2. Each recommendation is marked with a % complete which
[...]
sses to achieve the targets

Housing Benefits Sept 15 From our sample of five daily reconciliations between 

Academy and Agresso, there was one reconciliation which 

was not performed until two weeks after the week to which it 

related and was not reviewed until three weeks after. This is 

not considered to be timely for a weekly reconciliation.

Low Issues may not be identified and reported to management 

promptly.  It can become harder to trace the issue after 

longer periods of time

Bill Lewis Bill Lewis 31/10/15 100 Reconciliations are now performed weekly and reviewed on 

a timely basis.  If an issue had been identified by the officer 

completing them this would have been raised and resolved 

immediatley

137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To: Audit and Governance Committee

Date: 16 December 2015

Report of: Head of Financial Services

Title of Report: Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 2 
2015/16

Summary and Recommendations

Purpose of report: To update the Committee on both corporate and service 
risks as at the end of Quarter 2, 30th September 2015.

Key decision: No 

Executive lead member: Councillor Ed Turner

Policy Framework: Efficient and effective Council

Recommendation(s): That the Committee notes the contents of this report, in 
particular the new Corporate Risk around the Medium Term Financial Plan as 
set out in paragraphs 8 and 9.

Appendices:

Appendix A Corporate Risk Register

139

Agenda Item 12



Risk Scoring Matrix

1. The Council operates a ‘five by five’ scoring matrix.  The methodology for 
scoring risks is set out below along with a copy of the scoring matrix or 
‘heat map’.

2. It is possible to get the same score but end up with a different result in the 
heat map. For example if the probability of an event occurring is high but 
the impact is low it is likely to have a lower rating on the heat map. 
However, the higher the potential impact score the more likely the event 
will be classed as a red
[...]
9 including 

revamping relocation scheme, improved 

marketing of benefits. Recruitment action plan 

being delivered

CRR-002-15/16 Budget and Income Medium Term Financial Plan savings not 

delivered and pressures not anticipated or 

accurately recorded.  Inability to collect income 

accurately and timely 

T Ongoing Central Government cuts and current  

savings targets not being consistently met;

the announcements contained in the 

Chancellor’s Summer Budget in July have 

significant ramifications for the Council’s 

Medium Term Financial Plan, and in particular 

the Housing Revenue Account

Inability to produce a balanced budget, or 

further savings needing to be made in the 

future

1-Apr-2015 Tim Sadler 2

4 4 41-Apr-2015 Nigel Kennedy 4

3 2 2 2 1

CRR-006-15/16 Environmental The impact of adverse environmental episodes on 

service delivery and the subsequent adverse 

financial impact on Council

T Increase risk of flooding and other adverse 

weather conditions

Affecting service delivery, increased cost, 

resource shortfall

1-Apr-2015 Tim Sadler 1 1 3 2 1 2

CRR-003-15/16 Partnership Risk Ability to engage with Partners T Difficulty in managing the relationships with key 

partners across the organisation to enusre 

smooth delivery of all Council services

Council services suffer due to a breakdown in 

the partnership

Residual Risk Score

This is the risk score after mitigating actions have taken place. The residual risk score shows how effective your action plans are at managing the risk.

Current Risk Score

This is the risk score at the time that the risk is reviewed. When the risk is first identified it will be the same as the gross risk score.  The current risk score is tracked to

ensure that progress is being made to manage the risk and reduce the Council’s exposure.

145



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 15 September 2015 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), Darke, 
Munkonge, Paule and Thomas.

OFFICERS PRESENT: David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration 
and Housing), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Martin Shaw, Jeremy 
Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Law and 
Governance), Scott Warner (Investigations Manager), Anna Winship (Financial 
Accounting Manager), Jackie Yates (Executive Director Organisational 
Development and Corporate Services), and

Kate Mulhearn (Pricewaterhousecoopers (PWC)), Mick West (Ernst & Young) 
and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young)

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

16. INVESTIGATION TEAM PERFORMANCE AND ACTIVITY BRIEFING

The Chair re-ordered the agenda to take this item first.

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services reporting 
the activity and performance of the Corporate Investigation Team for the period 1 
April 2015 to 31 July 2015.

Scott Warner, the Investigations Manager, introduced the report. He outlined the 
results of the satisfaction survey; explained the method used in the report to 
calculate recovery and loss avoidance; and highlighted other key points in the 
report.

Among other points, the Committee noted:
 the challenges involved in setting up the fraud hub;
 the case management system was now running;
 the target for the number of properties returned to housing stock in 2015/16 

was considered in line with previous performance and realistic

The Committee noted the report and recorded their praise for the work of the 
team.

147

Agenda Item 13



17. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2014/15

The Committee considered the annual audit results report of the external 
auditors, Ernst and Young (circulated separately).

Mick West and Alan Witty, the external auditors, introduced the report and 
confirmed that there were no further matters to report and this was an 
unqualified audit and value for money assessment. There were no independence 
issues. Fees may be adjusted to take account of additional work on the 
accounts. The audit of housing benefits would be completed and reported later in 
the financial year.

In 2015/16, the value for money conclusion would be escalated to show 
‘significant risk’ because of looming risks to financial resilience. The audit would 
be conducted under a new code from the National Audit Office.

Nigel Kennedy and Jackie Yates said that the outstanding unqualified audit 
result with no issues raised was down to the hard work of the financial 
accounting team. Adjustments to the draft accounts were technical changes and 
had no impact on the overall financial position of the authority. The 2015/16 risks 
would be addressed in the preparations for that audit. 

The Committee agreed to note the report of the external auditor and the audit 
opinion.

18. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 
2015

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out the Council’s final audited Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31 
March 2015 and the Council’s letter of representation to the external auditors.

Nigel Kennedy circulated an amended table altering page 55 of the statement of 
accounts (capital adjustment account). This made no change to the councils 
overall financial position  but made a change to reflect the investment property 
income revaluation correctly, moving it from ‘charges for depreciation and 
impairment of non-current assets’ to ‘movements in the market value for 
investment properties debited or credited to the comprehensive income and 
expenditure statement’.

The Committee resolved to

1. approve the audited Statement of Accounts and authorise the Head of 
Financial Servcies and Chair of the Committee to sign the Statement of 
Accounts; and 

2. approve the Letter of Representation to enable the opinion to be issued.

The Chair signed the Statement of Accounts and Letter of Representation

148



19. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT: QUARTER 1 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor, PwC, providing a 
progress update on the agreed 2015/16 internal audit plan in Quarter 1 and 
Quarter 2.

Kate Mulhearn introduced the report and answered questions. PwC had 
completed several reports, summarised in the progress report. Full reports were 
presented to the committee on health and safety and planning applications for 
completeness as the recommendations and actions were discussed at the June 
meeting. 

Officers advised that implementing the recommendations for housing allocations 
was in progress. There were no instances of adverse consequences for 
applicants identified as people were contacted to discuss their registration but 
there was previously no verification of this. The challenge was to align the 
available information to the required level of monitoring without manual 
intervention.

Jackie Yates undertook to confirm the status of the housing allocations system 
upgrade in the IT work programme.

Anna Winship introduced Greg Rubins and Gurpreet Dulay, the new internal 
audit team from BDO who would take over from the PwC team on 1 October. 

The Committee welcomed the new audit team and noted this would be the last 
meeting Kate and PwC would attend.

The Committee noted the report.

20. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - HEALTH AND SAFETY: HOUSING 
STOCK AND CORPORATE ASSETS

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor, PwC, providing 
details of the audit of Health and Safety: Housing Stock and Corporate Assets.

Kate Mulhearn introduced the report. Anna Winship confirmed that one action 
was nearly complete and all others were complete.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

21. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - MANAGING CAPITAL PROJECTS

The Committee considered the report of the internal auditor, PwC, providing 
details of the audit of the Council’s management of capital projects.

Kate Mulhearn introduced the report. She highlighted areas
[...]
 to their 
development programme.

The Committee agreed to note the report and the update on development 
control.

23. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS: 
QUARTER 1 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out progress on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations.

Anna Winship confirmed that 11 recommendations were now complete and 
would be removed from the tracker.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

150



24. BUSINESS RATES COLLECTION AND RETENTION REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out how business rates were collected and distributed and the associated risks 
to the council.

Nigel Kennedy introduced the report and answered questions from the 
committee. He explained that the business rate income was distributed between 
the Government, the billing authority and the County Council in the ratio 
50/40/10. Additionally, the new system of Business Rates Retention introduced 
with effect from 1 April 2013 transferred the risk of variations in business rates 
income away from Government to the Local Authority. Variations in business 
rates such as appeals against the valuation could reduce income to the authority 
significantly. Although there was a safety net below which income would not drop 
this was based on 92.5% of the authority’s baseline income. For Oxford City 
income could reduce by (and the authority could lose) around £400k before the 
safety net became operational. He outlined the major risks to the council from 
the results of and accounting for appeals against the Valuation Office’s 
assessments. This and other changes and uncertainties resulted in a £800,000 
revenue shortfall in 2016/17 based on the latest calculations, with the potential 
for this to be larger in that or future years. This would be taken into account in 
the refresh of the Councils Medium Term Financial Plan which was currently 
underway. 

Councillors noted the calculation method and the risks, including the reputational 
risk to the council as the billing and collection authority without control over the 
valuations or charges. 

The Committee noted the report and the explanation, and thanked the Head of 
Financial Services for this.

25. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 1 
2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services reporting 
corporate and service risks as at the end of Quarter 1, 30 June 2105.

Anna Winship introduced the report and answered questions. She said that the 
red risk relating to a project in direct services would reduce once the project was 
completed. Jackie Yates confirmed there was a detailed and carefully managed 
IT plan and programme of work. Councillors raised concerns over the risks from 
having vacancies in key senior and lower-grade posts and considered how to 
review this.

The Committee agreed to:
1. note the report; and
2. ask the Scrutiny Committee if they wished to review recruitment and retention 

of staff within the council.

151



26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 
2015 as a true and accurate record.

27. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates and times of future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm

152


	Agenda
	3 Setting of the Council Tax Base 2016-2017
	CTB Appendix 1
	CTB Appendix 2
	CTB Appendix 3
	CTB Appendix 4
	CTB Appendix  5

	4 External Audit progress report 2015/16 December update
	5 Annual Audit letter for year end 31 March 2015
	6 Local government audit committee briefing
	7 Internal Audit progress report Half Year Summary
	8 BDO Internal Audit progress report, Quarter 2 2015/16
	9 BDO Internal Audit: Accounts Payable Report
	10 BDO Internal Audit: Accounts Receivable Report
	11 Progress on Implementation of Audit Recommendations: Quarter 2 2015/16
	Audit Tracker Corvu Dec15

	12 Risk Management Quarterly Reporting: Quarter 2 2015/16
	Appendix A Corporate Risk Register Q2

	13 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 16 December 2015 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), 
Coulter, Darke, Munkonge and Paule.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Jeremy 
Thomas (Head of Law and Governance), Jennifer Thompson (Committee and 
Members Services Officer), Damon Venning (Rents Team Manager), Anna 
Winship (Management Accountancy Manager), Caroline Wood (Contracts and 
Procurement Manager), Gurpreet Dulay (Manager, BDO), Greg Rubins (Partner, 
BDO), David Guest (Ernst & Young) and Alan Witty (Ernst & Young)

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Thomas submitted apologies.

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations.

30. SETTING OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2016-2017

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out  the “Council Tax Base” for 2016/17 as required by section 33 of The Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 and the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012.

The Committee noted the increase in Band D equivalent properties and the 
numbers of exempt properties.

The Committee resolved:   

a) that the 2016/17 Council Tax Base for the City Council’s area as a whole 
is set at 43,665.1 (as shown in Appendix 1)

b) that the projected level of collection is set at 98% 
c) that the tax bases for the Parishes, and for the Unparished Area of the 

City (as shown in Appendix 2) be set as follows:

Unparished Area of the City 36,468.2
Littlemore Parish 1,730.4
Old Marston Parish 1,269.1
Risinghurst & Sandhills Parish 1,418.6
Blackbird Leys Parish 2,778.8
City Council Total 43,665.1



31. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2015/16 DECEMBER 
UPDATE

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & 
Young, providing an overview of the stage reached in the 2015/16 audit and 
ensure the audit is aligned with the Committee’s expectations.

Alan Witty introduced David Guest, a member of the Council’s new audit team.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

32. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR YEAR END 31 MARCH 2015

The Committee considered the Annual Audit letter for the year end 31 March 
2015 presented by the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young.

Alan Witty said that the housing benefit audit was complete and would be 
reported at the March meeting. 

The Committee agreed to note the report.

33. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING

The Committee considered the Local Government Audit Committee briefing 
presented by the Council’s external auditors, Ernst & Young.

Nigel Kennedy said that the budget report being presented to the City Executive 
Board on 17 December included details of the severe impact of the changes in 
the right-to-buy legislation for the Council. The Council had responded to the 
government consultation on changes to council tax recovery methods. 
Improvements to the Council’s powers would help our collection rates.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

34. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT HALF YEAR SUMMARY

The Committee considered the Half Year Summary report of the Council’s 
previous internal auditors PriceWaterhouseCoopers setting out the work carried 
out in accordance with the approved 2015/16 internal audit plan. 

Nigel Kennedy presented the report and said all the recommendations were 
included in the Audit Tracker (at Minute 38). This report would be taken into 
account in preparing the annual report for 2015/16.

The Committee agreed to note the report.



35. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT, QUARTER 3 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s internal auditors, BDO 
setting out the work carried out in accordance with the approved 2015/16 internal 
audit plan in Quarter 3.

The Committee asked about the benefits of implementing the Sigma system.
The Committee asked about the capitalisation threshold (part of the Statement of 
Accounts) and officers confirmed this was due for review. 

The Committee agreed to note the report and that the recommendations were 
now included in the Audit Tracker.

36. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s internal auditors BDO on 
their audit of Accounts Payable.

Gurpreet Dulay introduced the report and highlighted the areas for improvement.

Caroline Wood, Strategic Payments and Procurement Manager, explained the 
action plan and proposed timescales to implement the recommendations.

Councillor Coulter suggested that APSE (Association for Public Service 
Excellence) may have information on how other authorities managed the 
accounts payable in their equivalents of Direct Services.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

37. BDO INTERNAL AUDIT: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Council’s internal auditors BDO on 
their audit of Accounts Receivable.

Gurpreet Dulay introduced the report and highlighted the areas for improvement.

Damon Venning, Rents Team Manager, explained the action plan and confirmed 
the timescales to implement the recommendations would be met.

The Committee agreed to note the report.

38. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS: 
QUARTER 2 2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out progress on the implementation of internal and external audit 
recommendations.



Anna Winship explained that BDO would provide the follow-up to 
recommendations in their reports. This tracker contained all outstanding 
recommendations from PWC’s audits and would be maintained until these were 
implemented. Recommendations on housing rents and collection fund would be 
completed by March; the housing allocations recommendations requiring IT 
changes is included in the IT work programme but not complete. 

The Committee agreed to note progress with the recommendations listed in 
Appendix A.

39. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY REPORTING: QUARTER 2 
2015/16

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Financial Services setting 
out both corporate and service risks as at the end of Quarter 2, 30 September 
2015.

Nigel Kennedy outlined the changes to risks as a result of the government’s 
budget and autumn statement. The catastrophic risk, shown in the service risk 
register summary, related to the treasury management service because of the 
significant risk if there was a failure of controls or investments, but this is 
mitigated well. He agreed to provide a list of all amber service risks for the next 
meeting.

The Committee agreed to note the contents of this report, in particular the new 
Corporate Risk around the Medium Term Financial Plan, and the impact the July 
Budget Statement has had on this, as set out in paragraphs 8 and 9.

40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
September 2015 as a true and accurate record.

The Committee asked for a list of officer executive decisions to be included in 
future agendas.

41. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS

The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm


